505151413 10/22/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5198180

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPIDER SEARCH ANALYTICS LLC	09/27/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RECURSIVE WEB TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	16192 COASTAL HIGHWAY
City:	LEWES
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19958

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7454430	
Patent Number:	7756807	
Patent Number:	8244661	
Patent Number:	8423495	
Patent Number:	8620848	
Patent Number:	8682674	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: bdliddle@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: BRADLEY DAVID LIDDLE
Address Line 1: 903 EAST 18TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 224

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75074

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRADLEY DAVID LIDDLE	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Bradley Liddle	
DATE SIGNED: 10/22/2018		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 047254 FRAME: 0679

505151413

source=SSA_Assignment#page1.tif source=SSA_Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 047254 FRAME: 0680

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Spider Search Analytics, LLC ("SSA" or "Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Recursive Web Technologies, LLC, having a primary place of business at 16192 Coastal Highway, Lewes, Delaware ("Recursive" or "Assignee") or its designees, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (a) all patents listed below; (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions (collectively "related cases") of such patents; and (c) foreign counterparts to any or all of the foregoing, including without limitation utility models design patents, certificates of invention and equivalent rights worldwide; (collectively "Patent Rights"):

Patent/Pub	Title	Current Status
US 7454430	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACTS EXTRACTION AND DOMAIN KNOWLEDGE REPOSITORY CREATION FROM UNSTRUCTURED AND SEMI- STRUCTURED DOCUMENTS	Issued
US 7,756,807	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACTS EXTRACTION AND DOMAIN KNOWLEDGE REPOSITORY CREATION FROM UNSTRUCTURED AND SEMI- STRUCTURED DOCUMENTS	Issued
US 8,244,661	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACTS EXTRACTION AND DOMAIN KNOWLEDGE REPOSITORY CREATION FROM UNSTRUCTURED AND SEMI- STRUCTURED DOCUMENTS	Issued
US 8,423,495	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACTS EXTRACTION AND DOMAIN KNOWLEDGE REPOSITORY CREATION FROM UNSTRUCTURED AND SEMI- STRUCTURED DOCUMENTS	Issued
US 8,620,848	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACTS EXTRACTION AND DOMAIN KNOWLEDGE REPOSITORY CREATION FROM UNSTRUCTURED AND SEMI- STRUCTURED DOCUMENTS	Issued
US 8,682,674	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FACTS EXTRACTION AND DOMAIN KNOWLEDGE REPOSITORY CREATION FROM UNSTRUCTURED AND SEMI- STRUCTURED DOCUMENTS	Issued

In addition, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent

PATENT REEL: 047254 FRAME: 0681 Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for patents, design patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including without limitation under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned or expired Patent Rights.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein. The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed on September 27, 2018.

ASSIGNOR

By: Butter

Name: ___<u>Bradley D. Liddle</u>_____

Title: Manager_

PATENT REEL: 047254 FRAME: 0682